Ordinance #2, 2014

An Ordinance establishing Sanitary Sewerage Rates to be charged to Russell Water Customers in the area served by the City of Russell Sanitary Sewer System.

Be it ordained by the City of Russell, Kentucky:

Section 1

That in order to provide and maintain an adequate sanitary sewerage collection system and to pay the Greenup county Environmental Commission to treat sewerage and to keep the City Sewerage and the City Council does hereby establish rates of reasonable charges based on volume use of water used.

Section II

The Following charges shall be made to customers for water consumed on and after July 1, 2014.

Gallon of Water		<u>Charge</u>
Up to 1,000	\$14.00	\$12.50 Minimum
Each additional 1,000	\$ 3.25	\$ 3.00 per Thousand

Section III

The City shall bill its sewer customers monthly on the 1st day of the month and the customer shall pay said bill and the same shall be due and owing on or before the 21st day of said month.

The bill shall be delinquent on the 22nd day of the month billed and a penalty of ten percent (10%) shall be added for failure pay when due.

Failure to pay said bill after negligently or willfully allowing same to become delinquent shall authorize the City to terminate water service on the fifth (5th) day of the following month without notice.

Where the water supply to the customer has been discontinued for nonpayment of delinquent bills, a charge of \$75.00 will be made for reconnection of water service, but the reconnection will not be made until after all delinquent bills and other charges, if any, owed by the customer to the City have been paid.

Water meters are the property of the City of Russell and are not to be tampered with in any manner by the customer or their representative. Violators will be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

Section IV

All monies derived from the sale of water under this Ordinance shall be paid into the Sewer Fund by the City of Russell, Kentucky, for the purposes defined and established by existing ordinances.

Section V

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed only to the extent of such conflict.

Section VI

All Ordinances shall become effective upon its passage with two readings and publication.

Dated this 24th day of March, 2014.

William C. Hopkins, Mayor

Attest:

Joyce E. Conley

Clerk, City of Russell

First Reading and Adoption:

Second Reading and Adoption:

Published:

February 24, 2014

March 24, 2014

April 3, 2014